

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWPIL No. 02 of 2022

30.03.2022 **Present:** Mr. B.C. Negi, Senior Advocate, amicus curiae, with Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Vinod Thakur, Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans Additional Advocates General, Mr. Yudhvir Singh Thakur, Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Deputy Advocates General and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer for respondents No.4.

CMP No. 3392 of 2022

The respondent-State has filed this application seeking permission to permit the adventure/sports activities on the ground that most of the agencies/persons involved in these adventure/sports have now complied with the rules as applicable to the concerned sports. Let copy of this application alongwith the report be sent to the Secretary District Legal Services Authority, Kullu for his comments which will be furnished latest by **4th April, 2022** at 2:00 PM.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

30th March, 2022
(himani/raman)