

Court on its own motion Vs.State of HP & Ors.

CWPIL No. 2 of 2022

19.4.2022 Present:- Mr. B.C. Negi, Sr. Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate.

Petitioner No.2, Rishab Tripathi, through video conferencing.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Vinod Thakur, Additional Advocate General for respondentsState/applicant in CMP No. 3392 of 2022.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Learned Additional Advocate General has handed over a copy of the draft of SOP for various adventure sports activities that has been sent to the State Government for its approval. However, before the approval is granted by the State Government, we need to deliberate upon and go through the provisions of SOP. Therefore, till the next date of hearing, the respondent-State shall not act upon the SOP(s). List on 26.4.2022.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Chander Bhusan Barowalia)
Judge**

**19th April, 2022
(Guleria)**