

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & Ors. a/w
connected matter.**

CWPIL No.2 of 2022 a/w CWP No. 2899 of 2022.

CWPIL No. 2 of 2022.

14.06.2022. Present:- Mr. B.C.Negi, Senior Advocate, as Amicus Curiae, with Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Petitioner No.2, Rishab Tripathi, through video-conferencing.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Rajinder Dogra, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Vinod Thakur, Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Mr. Yudhbir Singh Thakur, Deputy Advocate Generals and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

CWP No.2899 of 2022.

Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Rajinder Dogra, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Vinod Thakur, Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Mr. Yudhbir Singh Thakur, Deputy Advocate Generals and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents-State.

CWPIL No.2 of 2022.

The learned Advocate General has placed on record the instructions dated 10.06.2022 along with general guidelines and SOP's for adventure sports/tourism activities. However, before proceeding to embark upon these instructions, let copy thereof be supplied amongst all the stakeholders. Petitioner No.2 has also responded by giving suggestions. Let copy thereof be also circulated amongst all the stakeholders.

-2-

List on **21.06.2022.**

CWP No. 2899 of 2022.

Reply be filed before the next date of hearing.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

14th June, 2022.
(krt)