

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & others.

CWPIL No. 2 of 2022.

26.08.2022. Present: Mr. B.C.Negi, Senior Advocate, as Amicus Curiae, with Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate.

Petitioner No.2 through video conferencing.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Rajinder Dogra, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Additional Advocate General, Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Mr. Yudhbir Singh Thakur, Deputy Advocate Generals and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

This Court has received two e-mails dated 08.08.2022 and 12.08.2022, respectively from one Guruprasad Madivali, Pune. Let copies thereof be supplied to the learned Advocate General so as to enable him to furnish the comments on the next date of hearing.

The respondents have handed over the instructions dated 11.07.2022 which are made part of the records.

Before proceeding to delve into these instructions, let copies thereof be supplied to all the stakeholders including petitioner No.2.

List on **16.09.2022.**

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

August 26, 2022.
(krt)

(Virender Singh)
Judge