

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. and others.

CWPIL No.2 of 2022.

12.01.2023. Present: Mr. B.C. Negi, Senior Advocate, as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Udit Shourya Kaushik, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Petitioner No.2 through Video Conferencing.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Yashwardhan Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Shivank Singh Panta, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr. K.D.Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, for applicant/respondent No.37.

CWPIL No.2 of 2022.

Response to the suggestions in terms of order dated 18.11.2022 has been filed by respondent No.7. Let counter to the same, if any, be filed within six weeks. List for consideration on **16.03.2023.**

CMP No.616 of 2023.

Heard. In the given facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it appropriate to direct respondent No.5:

- (i) to measure the work already done by applicant-respondent No.37 till the passing of the interim directions by this Court.
- (ii) to release all the due and admissible payments of applicant-respondent No.37 for the works till date;

-2-

(iii) to release the payments for the material lying at the site which cannot now be used on account of interim directions passed by this Court.

Ordered accordingly. Let such payments be released, as expeditiously as possible and in no event later than four weeks.

The application stands disposed of.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Virender Singh)
Judge

January 12, 2023.
(krt)