

Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P and ors.

CWPIL No.2 of 2022

1.4.2023 Present: Mr. B.C. Negi, Sr. Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Petitioner No.2 through Video Conferencing.

Mr. Anup Rattan, A.G. with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents- State.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Shivank Singh Panta, Advocate, for respondent- No.5.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Sneha Bhimta, Advocate, for applicant/respondent No.37.

CMP Nos. 616 of 2023

Mr. Shivank Singh Panta, Advocate states that the amount falling due towards the applicant as per direction No.iii has been calculated and the same shall be paid within three weeks from today. His Statement is taken on record.

CWPIL No.2 of 2022

Since the paragliding schedule is to be held from 5th April, 2023, respondent No.2 is directed to demolish the offending pillars forthwith. List on 12.5.2023.

Compliance be reported by 3.4.2023. List on **3.4.2023 at 2.00 p.m.** In the meanwhile, response to the

suggestions be filed. Respondents are directed to supply their response to petitioner No.2 at least one week prior to the date fixed. Special Area Development Authority (SADA) & Town and Country Planning Department (TCP) are also directed to ensure that no illegal constructions are raised within its jurisdiction, more particularly at Bir Billing, as is otherwise highlighted in the daily edition of 'The Tribune' dated 21.3.2023.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Virender Singh)
Judge

1.4.2023
(mamta)