

Court on its own motion Vs. State of HP & ors.

CWPIL No. 2 of 2022

29.5.2023 Present:- Mr. B.C. Negi, Sr. Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rishab Tripathi, petitioner No.2 through video conferencing.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. I.N. Mehta, Sr. Additional Advocate General and Mr. Ramakant Sharma & Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General for the respondents-State.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Ajay K. Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for applicant/ respondent No.37.

Even though the case was to be listed on 16.6.2023 at 12:30 pm, as ordered by this Court, however, we came across the news items with heading as '**Unregistered Sites Pose Threat To Paragliders' Lives**'.

Taking cognizance of the same, issue notice to the respondents to file their response about the correctness of the aforesaid news items.

List on 1.6.2023.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

**29th May, 2023
(Guleria)**