

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & ors.
CWPIL No. 2 of 2022

16.06.2023

Present: Mr. B.C. Negi, Senior Advocate with Mr. Udit Shourya, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with M/s Rakesh Dhaulta, Navlesh Verma, Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate Generals and M/s Arsh Rattan and Gautam Sood, Deputy Advocate Generals for the respondents/State.
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay K. Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.4.
Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for applicant/respondent No.37.

Learned Advocate General has placed on record an action taken report with regard to illegal paragliding activities at village Lohadi being done by one operator Mr. Nakul Sharma. He assures that the authority concerned will take all the appropriate measures to curb illegal paragliding activities at unregistered sites.

Petitioner no.2 could not join the proceedings today for personal reasons. The second respondent-party in person has sent an e-mail on 16.06.2023 accepting all the suggestions made by the State, but insisting that timeline be prescribed for all the measures suggested by the State. Copy of the e-mail be furnished to the learned Advocate General, who shall file a report on the next date of hearing indicating the timeline for implementing the suggestions made by the State.

List on **19.07.2023**.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

16th June, 2023
(reena/Vinod)