

Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & Ors

CWPIL No. 02 of 2022

23.04.2024 Present: Mr. Udit Shaurya Kaushik, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh & Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Arsh Rattan, Mr. Sidharth Jalta and Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents -State.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent no.4.

Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, for respondent no. 37.

Perused the status report filed by the State. It indicates that in some places Marshalls are not present. The State shall prevent the operation of paragliding at the places where there are no Marshalls appointed by the State. Fresh status report as to the appointment of the Marshalls at the sites where paragliding is being permitted, be filed by the next date of hearing.

The State also to check as to whether the clubs, which are operating paragliding operations in the State of Himachal Pradesh, have taken requisite insurance for the customers to use their facilities for paragliding.

List on **17.06.2024**.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

April 23, 2024
R.Atal