

**Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & Ors. a/w
connected matter**

CWPIL No.2 of 2022 with CWPIL No.33 of 2023

CWPIL No.2 of 2022

30.08.2025 Present: Mr. Udit Shourya Kaushik, Advocate, vice
Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate
General, for the respondents-State.
Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent
No.4.
None for respondents No.36 and 37.
Mr. Ashwani K. Sharma, Advocate, for
respondent No.38.

CWPIL No.33 of 2023

Mr.Udit Shourya Kaushik, Legal Aid Counsel,
for the petitioner.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate
General, for the respondents-State.

Learned Deputy Advocate General submits that
compliance affidavit in terms of order dated 15.07.2025 has
been filed. Registry to place the same on record, if in order.
List thereafter. In the meanwhile, response, if any, to the
affidavit be filed.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

August 30, 2025
(Rishi)